
abc 
 
 

Agenda 

 

 Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 15th October, 2014 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 2, Council House, Coventry 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interests   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 1st September, 2014 
 
(b)       Matters Arising 

 
4. Progress Report on Route 21 Care Leavers Service and Proposed 

Finance Policy for Care Leavers  (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 

5. Coventry Safeguarding Children Board (CSCB) Annual Report 2013-14  
(Pages 27 - 80) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 

6. Outstanding Issues Report  (Pages 81 - 84) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

7. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 7 October 2014 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Governance Services, Coventry City Council, Tel 024 7683 3072 
 
 
Membership: Councillor: E Ruane (Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation: Councillor J Lepoidevin (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Suzanne Bennett 
Governance Services 
Tel: 024 7683 3072 
Email: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 



 -1- 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) held at  
2.00pm on Monday 1

st
 September, 2014 

 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ruane 
 
Shadow Cabinet Member: Councillor Lepoidevin 
 
Employees (by Directorate): 
 

People: P. Fahy, S. Giles 
 
Resources: J. Newman,  U. Patel 

 

In Attendance: M. Fowler (Cyrenians) 

 H. Williams (Work Experience) 

 

Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2. Supported Accommodation for Young People Aged 18-24  

 
 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People which 
provided information on supported accommodation for young people aged 18-24.  
 
 Supported Accommodation is the term given to the support the City Council 
provides to young people aged 16-24  including Care Leavers, young people who are 
homeless or at risk of homelessness, Children in Need, Looked After Children, young 
people at risk of or involved in offending and Teenage Parents who are pregnant or have 
children. This related to Council duties towards young people under the Children Act 1989 
and Children (Leaving Care) Act 2000 and duties towards homeless young people under 
the Housing Act 1996.  
 
  In 2013, following a period of lengthy consultation with all stakeholders, the City 
Council tendered for seven Supported Accommodation contracts to meet the varying 
needs of these young people. The contracts were implemented in December 2013 with 
the exception of one of the lots (referred to as Lot 7) that was not awarded due to bids not 
being received at an acceptable cost.   
 
  The contracts introduced significant changes to how this area of service operated; 
changes included the introduction of a single point of access and the differentiation of 
different levels of service to correspond with different levels of need. 
 
  Since the contracts were implemented the number of young people requiring a 
service has grown significantly.  The commissioning of the service was based on the data 
obtained in the needs analysis as part of the consultation.  As a result of this, capacity was 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 -2- 

commissioned for 160 people in accommodation and 70 with floating support.  However, 
the demand since contract commencement has been significantly more than what was 
anticipated and in August 2014 was between 250-260 people.    This has placed 
significant financial and service demands on this area and some additional contracting has 
taken place in order to provide capacity to meet this growing demand, a number of people 
continue to be placed in Bed and Breakfast, a number of which the general housing duty 
applies.  Support to move on to more sustainable accommodation is also provided to 
those in bed and breakfast. 
 
  The Cabinet Member expressed concern at the number and length of time some 
young people spent in bed and breakfast accommodation and amongst other issues, 
questioned officers on the level of risk associated with high, medium and low needs; a 
breakdown of numbers within the three levels of need; the feasibility of having a policy on 
the use of bed and breakfast accommodation and the numbers of high risk young people 
currently placed in bed and breakfast accommodation.  
 
  In light of the information requested, the Cabinet Member decided to defer the 
consideration of the report to a future meeting. 
 
  RESOLVED that the consideration of this report be deferred pending the 
submission of further information.  
 

 
3. Outstanding Issues  
 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director, Resources that  
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were outstanding, 
so that progress could be monitored.  

  
4. Any Other Public Business 
 

 There were no other items of public business. 

 

 (Meeting closed at: 1.45pm) 

Page 4



abc Public report
Cabinet Member

 
  

                   15 October 2014 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) - Councillor E Ruane   
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, People      
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None  
 
Title: Progress Report on Route 21 Care Leavers Service and proposed Finance    
          Policy for Care Leavers 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
The Council has a legal duty to provide support and advice to young people aged 16 and over 
who are living in the care of, or have left, the care of the local authority, preparing them for 
independent living and to have arrangements in place to support effective planning so their 
transition into adulthood is positive.  
 
Route 21 Care Leavers Service was formulated by integrating the former 15 plus Social Work 
Team and the Shaftsbury Personal Advisor Service which was de-commissioned in March 2013. 
The Shaftsbury service transferred under the Transfer of Undertakings Protection of Employment 
regulations (TUPE) in April 2013. The service restructure was implemented in December 2013.   
This enabled the Council to move forward with an integrated service for care leavers which is more 
efficient and effective in fulfilling the Council's responsibilities as a corporate parent, providing a 
consistent level of care and support, and improving outcomes for care leavers.  
 
This report provides an update on the progress of the service and seeks approval of the revised 
Care Leavers Finance policy which sets out the rational for the offer provided to Children Looked 
After and Care Leavers during their transition to adulthood. 
 
The Policy has been updated through consultation with young People, internal and external 
partners and stakeholders. This would provide the service and young people with clarity about how 
the Council will support both Children Looked After and Care Leavers approaching the transition 
into adulthood in respect of their entitlements and other financial support. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) is requested to: 
 
1. Note the progress being made 
 
2. Approve the finance policy 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 - Finance Policy for young people leaving care 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No  
 
 

Page 6



 

 3 

Report title:   Progress Report on Route 21 Care Leavers Service and proposed Finance 

Policy for Care Leavers. 
 
1. Context  

 
1.1   The Council has a legal duty to provide support and advice to young people aged 16 and 

over who are living in, or have left, the care of the local authority, preparing them for 
independent living and to have arrangements in place to support effective planning so 
their transition into adulthood is positive. 
 

1.2 The underpinning principles are to enable care leavers to achieve their potential as young 
adults, maintain education, employment and training. The functions including powers and 
duties of local authorities in relation to children leaving care and care leavers are set out 
in the legislation and statutory guidance outlined below:   
 

• Children Act 1989  

• Children (Leaving Care) Act 2000  

• Children Act 2004  

• Children and Young Persons Act 2008  

• Care Leavers (England) Regulations 2010 (the Care Leavers Regulations)  

• Children and Families Act 2014  

• Statutory guidance May 2014: Volume 3: Planning transition to adulthood for care 
leavers  

 
1.3 In October 2013, the Government published the cross-departmental Care Leavers 

Strategy that sets out in one place the steps Government is taking to support care 
leavers to live independently once they have left their placement.  The new strategy 
includes a wide range of commitments from Government to improve the help and support 
available to Young people leaving care across all areas of life . The strategy is available 
on  https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/care-leaver-strategy 
 

1.4 
 

The legislation identifies four distinct status positions fo
[...]
 is currently identified through the ‘Money 
Matters’ document.  This has been reviewed with Voices of Care, stakeholders and has 
informed the proposed financial policy set out in paragraph 3.  
 

2.18 Involvement of young people - The service has a strong commitment to involving young 
people, and their feedback and experience has informed the priorities for improvement.  A 
team development day held in June 2014 included young people. A work plan to address 
the key areas is in place addressing the key findings of the inspection and the involvement 
of Young people is central to this.  
 
There has also been a review of the duty system in response to the issues raised by young 
people. Young people told us that they would prefer a consistent duty person so that they 
did not have to repeat their story. The service is piloting a dedicated lead duty officer and 
this has been positively received. There is a stronger interface between the service and 
young people to ensure that issues of concern are addressed both in individual situations 
as well as informing practice and service design. 
 

2.19 Strengthening the management and culture of the service - Since March 2014, there 
has been a positive and demonstrable shift in the culture of the service and staff have risen 
to the challenges of the Inspection as well as the feedback from the Young people in 
respect of the responsiveness of the service. The Voices of Care Council and other care 
leavers have been actively involved in working with the service to drive improvements and 
they have been part of the recruitment of all staff 
 

2.20 The management of the service has been significantly strengthened with the appointment 
of a Service Manager in January 2014 and 2 Team Managers (commencing July 2014 and 
October 2014). They bring relevant knowledge and expertise in working with young people 
in care and care leavers with specific focus on promoting independence, education 
attainment and safeguarding expert
[...]
 closely with the Looked After Children Education Services to 
support young people to access a range of courses through colleges and other providers.   
The service has also established links with the Corporate Employment Team who regularly 
hold recruitment sessions with Young People.  
 

2.25 The Coventry, Solihull & Warwickshire Partnership working with Looked After Children 
Education Service actively track and monitor the educational attainment of Young people 
up to the age of 21. This includes those placed out of the City and those who are being 
relocated back into the City. There are a total of 347 Young people whose progress is 
currently being tracked and 80 % of these are in a positive destination. 
 

2.26 The service currently has 10 young people studying at higher education level. 8 of the 10 
young people are in universities and 7 others completed their higher education 
successfully in July 2014. The service has developed good relationships with local 
universities and the further education colleges. There is a range of support available to 
care leavers who are in further or higher education and this may vary depending on 
individual circumstances.   
 

2.27 A range of education, employment or training (EET) offers are available to young people 
not in education, employment or training including the European Social Fund project called 
Evolution 3  and Talent Match, a Big Lottery Fund. These address barriers to work, helping 
them towards employment and training to support young people to take more manageable 
steps to re-engagement in education and employment. Other providers encouraging softer 
employability skills, such as Warwickshire Association of Youth Clubs and the Herbert Art 
Gallery media team which also run courses and Young people are assisted to engage in 
these. 
 

2.28 The team managers are actively engaged in partnerships with City and Henley Colleges 
and local universities to ensure Looked After Children and Care Leavers are 
[...]
llowance 

4. Only provide appropriate financial support for higher education up to first degree 
level or equivalent. 

5. Only support Young people whose immigration status means that they have 
limited leave to remain in the UK and cannot access public funds and are able to 
complete education courses in the academic year prior to their status expiring.  

6. For Young people who are deemed to be “unlawfully present in the UK”, that is, 
those who have been refused asylum, they can only be supported to the extent 
necessary to avoid a breach of their human rights (under the European 
Convention of Human Rights). 

 
 

Page 14



 

 11 

4 Summary 

4.1 It is considered that the service has made good progress and the current developmental 
work is focused on the delivering the improvements identified by the Ofsted Inspection. A 
good degree of momentum has been harnessed and the service aspires to be a good or 
outstanding service for care leavers. The key priorities for the service are: 
 

• Partnership working with the Voices of Care Council 

• Deliver on recommendations of the Ofsted Inspection relating to care leavers 

• Preparation for independence toolkit to be completed and implemented across 
services 

• Strong partnerships with key stake holders in Health, Education, Department of 
Works and Pension, Housing providers and others to ensure that care leavers are  
supported in their transition to adulthood 

• Embed a process to ensure Young people leaving care do have a sound 
understanding of their own health history 

• Implement the Finance Policy and ensure that entitlements are widely 
communicated to Young people and the people in their support network( carers 
and professionals). 

 
4 Options considered and recommended proposal 

4.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) notes the 
progress made to date and approves the proposed finance policy. 
 

5 Results of consultation undertaken  

5.1 Consultation has been undertaken with Voices of Care on a range of issues and in 
particular the changes in the financial support and with other stakeholders. 
 

6 Timetable for implementing this decision 
If approved, the finance policy would be implemented on 1 January 2015. 
  

7.0 Comments from Executive Director, Resources 

7.1 Financial implications  - The 3 strands of finance relating to Care Leavers within this 
report are identified below: 

i. Route 21 Care Leavers service:  
As identified in the progress report in March 2014, the Route 21 Care Leavers 
service was set a £763,000 enabling a saving of £150,000 from the introduction 
of the new service. An additional £55,000 saving has been achieved in 2014/15 
as part of the procurement savings target, and overall, spend is still expected to 
be within budget. 

ii. Financial support for care leavers:  
The 2014/15 budget is £337,000 with a current expected overspend of £20,000 
for this year. Net savings arising from the new finance policy will be £18,000 in a 
full year, however it is not expected that savings will be delivered this year as 
some costs have already been committed. A breakeven position is expected for 
2015/16. 

iii. Staying Put scheme:  
The expected cost for this year’s Staying Put cohort is £155,000. A new grant of 
£47,000 has been received towards this cost following the introduction of the new 
Staying Put legislation. The net cost for 2014/15 is therefore £108,000. 

 
7.2 Legal implications 

The Children (Leaving Care) Act 2000 places requirements on local authorities to plan for 
looked after children so they have the support they need as they make the transition to 
adulthood. Legislation and statutory guidance dictates how support must be provided. 
 
 

Page 15



 

 12 

8.0 Other implications 

8.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area 
Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)? 
The Council is committed to helping care leavers to successfully live independently in its 
role as Corporate Parent. By continuous development of the Route 21 service, the 
Council seeks to improve the life chances of all vulnerable Young People, through an 
integrated approach and ensuring that children and Young people are safe, achieve and 
make a positive contribution. 
 

8.2 How is risk being managed? 
The restructured service has enabled the Council to move forward with an integrated 
service for care leavers which delivers a more efficient and effective service which fulfils 
the Council's responsibilities as a corporate parent, providing a consistent level of care 
and support, and improving outcomes for care leavers.  There are financial pressures 
arising from : 
 

Increase in demand for young people becoming looked after when they are 
remanded to custody 
 
Positive increase in young people returning to education. 
  
Increase in the number of young people remaining with foster carers under 
Staying Put as well as the potential extension to the Staying Put scheme to 
children’s residential homes.  

 
8.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 

A strong service promoting the life chances for older looked after children which can 
demand the support of professionals both within and outside the Council from a position 
of strength would improve overall practice. This is due to setting high aspirations and 
standards of service delivery which should lead to performance improvement in all 
aspects of earlier work and planning for the children that this Local Authority takes into its 
protection and care. 
 

8.4 Equalities/EIA  
An Equality and Consultation Analysis was undertaken in 2012 with key stakeholders and 
Young people when the service was re-designed 
 

8.5 Implications for  (or impact on) the environment 
None  
 

8.6 Implications for partner organisations? 
The service works extensively across key partner agenci
[...]
(Independent Chair – Amy Weir for the year 

being reviewed) 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Coventry Safeguarding Children Board (CSCB) Annual Report 2013-2014 
 

 

Is this a key decision? 
No 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
In line with previous reporting arrangements the Coventry Safeguarding Children Board 
is presenting its Annual Report which sets out the activity and the performance of the 
Board over the year from April 2013 to March 2014.   This process is part of the 
accountability of the Board and also enables a wider discussion of its achievements and 
plans.  
 
The Annual Report is published on the Coventry Safeguarding Board website and has 
been shared with Board Members.  A draft of the report was reviewed at Scrutiny Board 
2 in July 2014.  
 
 
Recommendations: 
Cabinet Member is asked to 
i) Note the annual report of the Coventry Safeguarding Children Board and the Business 

Plan 
 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

Appendix 1 
Annual Report 2013-14  
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?  
 

Coventry Safeguarding Children’s Board – 31 July 2014 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (SB2) – 21 July 2014 
Health & Well-Being Board – 22 September 2014 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No

Page 28



 

 3 

Coventry Safeguarding Children Board (CSCB) Annual Report 2013-2014 
Business Plan 2013-2015 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 

1.1 In line with previous reporting arrangements the CSCB is presenting its Annual 
Report which sets out the activity and the performance of the Board over the 
year ended March 2014.   This process is part of the accountability of the Board 
and also enables a wider discussion of its achievements and plans. The CSCB 
is required to produce an annual report. It provides an opportunity for the CSCB 
to inform key partners and stakeholders about its work in supp
[...]


 6 

This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  
 

Page 32



COVENTRY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD

Annual Report 2013/2014

www.coventrylscb.org.uk

Page 33



2  |  Coventry Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2013/14  

Contents
             

Page

Section 1 – Structure of the 2013-2014 Annual Report    3
1.1   Foreword by Independent Chair          3
1.2   Executive summary – including the Ofsted review and the Daniel Pelka Serious Case Review           5
1.3   Children in Coventry          7

Section 2 - Governance and accountability arrangements     10
2.1   Role, function and structure of the LSCB      10
2.2   Relationship to key personnel and other strategic bodies    10
2.3   Board Structure        11
2.4   Membership and attendance of the LSCB     11
2.5   Managing Resources and capacity       13

Section 3 - Core LSCB Business        14
3.1   Board priorities and progress                                          14
3.2   Policy procedures and guidance       20
3.3   Training provision        21
3.4   Quality and effectiveness of local practice      24
3.5   Section 11 audit (including Schools Audit)     26
3.6   Partner agency contribution to safeguarding children    27

Section 4.  Effective challenge in specific safeguarding circumstances  36
4.1   Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH)     36
4.2   Private fostering         36
4.3   Looked after children        37
4.3   Permanence         38
4.5   Bullying          39
4.6   Management of allegations against people      39
        who work with children and young people
4.7   Missing children         42
4.8   MARAC          44
4.9   MAPPA          44
4.10 Hospital admissions         44
4.11 Police protection powers        45

Section 5 - Priorities going forward for 2014-15     46
Appendix One – Structure Chart        47

Page 34



Coventry Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2013/14  | 3

Section 1

Introduction to the 

2013-14 ANNUAL REPOR
[...]
or those not 
present. The LSCB has audited all schools to 
ensure compliance with the recommendation 
from a recent serious case review that schools 
ensure a robust system exists for the recording 
of injuries or concerns about a child, that staff 
are clear about the role of the designated 
teacher and that this role is used appropriately.

• The LSCB has been involved in some significant 
developments regarding the sharing of 
information throughout the past 12 months. It 
has improved aspects of information sharing 
between the police and schools, and a system 
of electronic sharing of all domestic violence 
notifications from the police to all schools is now 
established. This information includes specific 
guidance on what action schools should take 
to promote the welfare of children, and is 
leading to increased take up of the Common 
Assessment Framework by schools and some 
good outcomes for children. 

• The LSCB has also been working in partnership 
with Warwickshire Safeguarding Children 
Board to engage faith groups and voluntary 
organisations across both areas to ensure that 
their staff have a full understanding of their 
safeguarding responsibilities and know what to 
do if they have concerns about risks to children.

Challenges facing the Board during 2013-14

However, serious concerns about the effectiveness 
of the local safeguarding system emerged during 
the year. These included the issues highlighted by 

1.2 Executive summary 

Page 37



6  |  Coventry Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2013/14  

the Peer Review which took place in March 2013, 
the findings and recommendations arising from the 
Daniel Pelka review, published in September 2013, 
and the findings of the Ofsted single inspection of 
children’s services and the review of the LSCB in 
February 2014.
The independent peer review of children’s services 
and safeguarding identified significant gaps in the 
provision of early help for children and families 
in Coventry as we
[...]
38



Coventry Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2013/14  | 7

• Not all children who go missing from home and 
education receive a return interview to ensure 
that they have the support they need to keep 
them safe. 

• Linkages between the Health and Well Being 
Board, the Coventry Safeguarding Children 
Board and the Joint Commissioning Board 
are not yet well embedded although work is 
in progress to establish clear reporting and 
accountability.

Four areas for priority and immediate action and 
two areas for improvement were identified by 
Ofsted for the LSCB. These were discussed at the 
LSCB away-day in May 2014 and they are reflected 
in the LSCB priorities for 2014/15 which are set 
out at in this report. They have also informed the 
Improvement Plan.

Priority and immediate action

1. Ensure that partners, including children’s social 
care, health and police, fulfil the responsibilities 
for their roles as set out in Working Together to 
Safeguard Children (Department for Education, 
2013) to ensure that effective practices are in 
place to safeguard and promote the welfare of 
children in Coventry. 

2. Ensure that there is a timely response from 
partners to actions identified in serious case 
reviews, and that this results in an improvement 
in outcomes for children. 

3. Ensure that all partners are fully engaged in the 
delivery of the Prevention and Early Intervention 
Strategy, so that children and their families have 
timely access to early help support. 

4. Ensure the practice and quality assurance sub-
group utilise all information available, including 
audit findings and performance management 
information, to undertake a robust analysis of 
the effectiveness of services to help and protect 
children. 

Areas for improvement 

5. Ensure young people’s views routinely inform 
service improvement 

6. Promote awareness of private fostering to 

ensure that more privately fostered children and 
young people are identified and supported. 

[...]

Management

Chair Amy Weir

 
CSE and Missing

Chair DCI Dean Young

 
Training

Chair Moira Bishop

Coventry Safeguarding  
Children Board

Chair Amy Weir

Practice & Quality
Assurance

   Chair Cathy Small

Coventry Safeguarding  
Children Board

Chair Amy Weir

Serious Case Review
Interim Chair
Mark Dalton

Coventry Safeguarding  
Children Board

Chair Amy Weir

Promoting the Well  
Being of Children

Chair Isabel Merrifield

Coventry Safeguarding  
Children Board

Chair Amy Weir

Safeguard Children  
in Education

Chair Roger Lickfold

Coventry Safeguarding  
Children Board

Chair Amy Weir

Safeguarding Children 
in Health

Chair Jayne Phelps

Coventry Safeguarding  
Children Board

Chair Amy Weir

Child Death 
Review Panel 

Chair John Forde

Page 79



This report is available online at:
www.coventrylscb.org.uk

If you require this report in another format or  
language please contact:
Telephone: 024 7683 3443
e-mail: SafeguardingChildrenService@coventry.gov.ukPage 80



abc Public report
 

 

                                                                                                                        30th September, 2014
 

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Children and Yong People) – Councillor Ruane
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources
 
Ward(s) affected:
None 
 
Title:
Outstanding Issues Report 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
No 
 
 
Executive Summary:
 
In May 2004 the City Council adopted an Outstanding Minutes System, linked to the Forward Plan, 
to ensure that follow up reports can be monitored and reported to Members. The attached 
appendix sets out a table detailing the issues on which further reports have been requested by the 
Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) so he is aware of them and can monitor progress.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) is requested to consider the list of 
outstanding issues and to ask the Member of the Strategic Management Bo
[...]
Care Leavers Service and Proposed Finance Policy for Care Leavers
	04 - Route 21 Care Leavers Service & Proposed Finance Policy for Care Leavers - Appendix

	5 Coventry Safeguarding Children Board (CSCB) Annual Report 2013-14
	05 - Coventry Safeguarding Children Board (CSCB) - Appendix

	6 Outstanding Issues Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 
 

 Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) held at 

2.00 pm on Wednesday, 15 October 2014 
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ruane 
 

Shadow Cabinet Member: Councillor Lepoidevin 
 
Other Members Present: Councillor Innes 
  
Employees (by Directorate):  
 
People:   Y. Corden, B. Dhammi, J. Sembi 

  Resources: S. Bennett, J. Newman 

 
Public Business 
 
5. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6. Progress Report on Route 21 Care Leavers Service and Proposed Finance 
Policy for Care Leavers  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People, which 
provided an update on the Route 21 Care Leavers Service, which was formulated 
by integrating the former 15 plus Social Work Team and the Shaftsbury Personal 
Advisor Service which was de-commissioned in March 2013. The service 
restructure, which was implemented in December, 2013, had enabled the Council 
to move forward with an integrated service for Care Leavers, which is more 
efficient and effective in fulfilling the Council’s responsibilities as a corporate 
parent, providing a consistent level of care and support, and improving outcomes 
for Care Leavers. 
 
The report also sought approval of the revised Care Leavers Finance Policy which 
sets out the rational for the offer provided to Looked After Children and Care 
Leavers during their transition to adulthood. The Policy had been updated through 
consultation with young people, internal and external partners and stakeholders. 
This should provide the service and young people with clarity about how the 
Council will support both Looked After Children and Care Leavers approaching the 
transition into adulthood in respect of their entitlements and other financial support. 
 
The Cabinet Member and Shadow Cabinet Member questioned officers on a 
number of aspects of the report, including the use of supported accommodation for 
Care Leavers; Pathway Plans and how young people’s aspirations are met; how 
progress and performance management are monitored; and work undertaken to 
encourage local firms to provide apprenticeships and job opportunities for Looked 
After Children and Care Leavers. Officers were requested to provide a Briefing 
Note detailing information regarding the routes young people have taken once 
they have left care over the last few years.     
 



 

 

– 2 – 
 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Children and Young People):- 
 
  (1) Notes the progress being made 
 
  (2) Approves the financial policy  

 
 (3) Requests that letters be sent from the Cabinet Member (Children 

and Young People) to the Chair of the Coventry Local Enterprise 
  Partnership and appropriate private sector companies with a 

view to encouraging them to give primary consideration to 
Looked After Children and Care Leavers in relation to 
apprenticeships and appropriate employment 

 
7. Coventry Safeguarding Children Board (CSCB) Annual Report 2013-14  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the Annual Report of the Coventry Safeguarding 
Children Board 2013-14 which detailed the activity and performance of the Board 
over the year from April 2013 to March 2014.  A copy of the draft report was 
reviewed by the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) at their 
meeting on 21st July, 2014 (Minute 3/14 refers) 

 
The report provided detailed information on work in following areas during the past 
12 months:- 
 

• Governance and Accountability Arrangements 

• Core Local Safeguarding Children Board Business 

• Effective Challenge in Specific Safeguarding Circumstances 
 

The report also identified the priorities for the CSCB during 2014/15. 
 

The Cabinet Member sought assurances in relation to the implementation of all 
previous recommendations from the CSCB and requested that a Briefing Note be 
prepared detailing how the Health and Police contributions to the budget are 
formulated and how they compare to contributions to other comparative Local 
Authorities.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) notes the 
annual report of the Coventry Safeguarding Children Board and the 
Business Plan. 
 

8. Outstanding Issues Report  
 
The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director, Resources that  
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored.  
 

9. Any Other Business  
 

There were no other items of public business. 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.40pm)  


